Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11-04-82 Drafted by: G.L.S.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 899

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 893 TO PROVIDE FOR A SPECIAL DISCOUNT FOR UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA STUDENTS PURCHASING PASSES FOR USE DURING PERIODS WHEN THE UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA IS SUBSIDIZING THE OPERATION OF THE CAPITAL TRANSIT SYSTEM UNDER AN AGREEMENT REQUIRING SUCH DISCOUNT.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has agreed with the University of Alaska-Juneau to provide an express bus service between the Bill Ray Center and the Auke Lake Campus via the Nugget Mall, and

WHEREAS, the University of Alaska has agreed to provide a subsidy to the transit system for such service, and

WHEREAS, said agreement provides for a university student pass discount of 40%,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That paragraph 1E of Resolution Serial No. 893 is amended to read:

The purchase price for a pass which may be issued Ε. only to or used by a student is \$16.00 per month for a pass authorizing travel in one zone, and \$24.00 per month for a pass authorizing travel in two zones; provided, during periods Capital Transit operates an express bus service between the Bill Ray Center and the Auke Lake Campus, with or without intermediate stops, under an agreement with the University of Alaska-Juneau which requires a discount for university students, the purchase price for a pass which may be issued only to or used by a university student is \$12.00 per month for a pass authorizing travel in one zone, and \$18.00 per month for a pass authorizing travel in two zones. The amount of the discount may be varied between zero and 40% in accordance with subsequent agreements with the university. Such passes may be purchased only through or by the School District or the University of AlaskaJuneau for issuance to and use by students enrolled in an educational program of the sponsoring institution unless the manager or his designee determines that the city and borough will handle the sale and issuance of such passes.

Adopted this 4th day of November, 1982.

Attest:

Depu

Res. 899